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Completion of this form is necessary to accomplish the statutory purpose as outlined in the Illinois Public Utilities Act, chapter 111 2/3, Sec. 9.  Failure to provide the 
requested information may prevent your request from being processed.  This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center. 

 
Form 3 

 
STATE OF ILLINOIS 

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 
 

Petition for permission to make a major change in crossing 
protection, or to install new protection under 92 Illinois 
Administrative Code 1535.400 (d) 
 

Date: September 10, 2014 

 
To the Illinois Commerce Commission: 
 

The petitioner Chicago Central and Pacific Railroad Co. shows 
 
(1)  That it is a railroad company operating a line of railroad in the State of Illinois. 

(2)  That petitioner proposes and hereby makes application for authority to make a major change in crossing 
protection, or to install new protection, under 92 Illinois Administrative Code 1535.400 (d) adopted by this 
Commission. 

(3)  That the location of the crossing, the nature of protection now established and proposed to be 
established, and other pertinent facts in connection therewith, are set forth in the statement attached to 
and forming part of this petition. 

(4)  That petitioner’s reasons and purpose, with reference to its said proposal are 
 
in accordance with Docket T13-0038. 

 
(5) That the facts set forth in this petition and in the statement and plans or plats attached thereto, are, all of 

them, true and correct to the best of petitioner’s knowledge and belief. 
 
WHEREFORE, the petitioner prays that the Commission will, if deemed desirable by the Commission, set the 

aforesaid matter for hearing, and that the Commission enter an order or adopt a resolution consenting to and 
granting authority for the making of the said proposed changes in or additions to crossing protection. 

        
Chicago Central and Pacific Railroad  

 
 

By  

Todd Ferguson 
Sr System Engineer S&C 
(708) 332-3524 

 
 
      

(Attorney for Petitioner) 
 
      

(Attorney’s Address) 
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 Statement, attached to and part of an application for permission to make a major change in crossing 
protection or to install new protection, under 92 Ill. Adm. Code 1535.400(d). 
 
1. Name of Railroad Company Chicago Central and Pacific Railroad Co. 

 
2. Crossing Number  289905B 

 
3. Village or City South Elgin 

 
4. Name of Street or Highway IL- Route 25/ Stearns Rd 

 
5. Public Agency Maintaining Highway IDOT 

 
6. Protection now established: (Give full description.  Indicate the hours of any manual protection.) 

 
Constant warning time circuitry with 12"LED automatic flashing light signals and gates with 
and bell. 

 
7. Protection desired: (Give details) 

 
Relocate existing Warning devices, add new cantilevers, and pedestrian Gates in support of 
road widing, and multi-use path project. supply temporary crossing protection for phased 
construction. 

 
8. Number of main tracks 1 Other tracks 0 

 
9. Number of passenger train movements: 6 a.m. to 6 p.m. 0 6 p.m. to 6 a.m. 0 

 
10. Number of freight train movements: 6 a.m. to 6 p.m. 5 6 p.m. to 6 a.m. 5 

 
11. Approximate number of switch 

movements: 
 
6 a.m. to 6 p.m. 

 
0 

 
6 p.m. to 6 a.m. 

 
0 

 
12. Maximum speed of trains at crossing on each track in each direction 

 
Track 1 N/E Bound 50 mph  S/W Bound 50 mph 

       
Track 2 N/E Bound       mph  S/W Bound       mph 

       
Track 3 N/E Bound       mph  S/W Bound       mph 

 
13. Passenger platforms served by tracks within the limits of track circuits, if any 0 

 
14. Where automatic signals or gates are proposed, approximately number of train 

or engine movements daily which would cause false indications or operation 
 
0 
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15. Nature and approximate amount of street or highway traffic over crossing 
AADT-8300 

 
16. In addition to the information listed hereinbefore in Form 3, attach a track plan or plat of the proposed 

crossing.  This plan should show: 
 

(a) Width and surface of highway. 
(b) Highway intersections (including private driveways to be so indicated) and location of established 

highway signs or signals within 100 feet of crossing. 
(c) Location of tracks, switches and other railroad facilities such as block signals, etc. within limits of track 

circuits, present and/or proposed. 
(d) Where automatic protection is proposed, show proposed location of signals (sidelights, cantilevers, 

etc., if any). 
(e) Show the length of each operation track section within the control limits of the crossing protection and 

its function. 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
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VERIFICATION 
 
 I, Todd Ferguson, first being duly sworn upon oath depose and say that I am Sr System Engineer S&C 
of Chicago Central and Pacific Railroad Co., an Illinois   corporation; that I have read the above and foregoing 
petition by me subscribed and know the contents thereof; that said contents are true in substance and in fact, 
except as to those matters stated upon information and belief, and as to those, I believe same to be true. 
 
 

 

Sr System Engineer S&C 
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TRANSF.
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4) 24V-40W TRANSFORMER (CN STOCK #02-45-367)

4) 24 VOLT - 100 WATT TRANSFORMER (CN STOCK #02-45-377)
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NOTES:

NO JUMPER (HEATER DISABLED)

HI CURRENT

NORMAL LCD HTR (DEFAULT)

THREE OPTIONS ARE AVAILABLE.

THE DISPLAY MODULE BOARD.

JUMPER SELECTABLE ON

HEATER FUNCTION IS

ATTENTION!

EVENT OF AN AC POWER FAILURE.

THE AMOUNT OF BATTERY STANDBY TIME IN THE

LEAVING THE DISPLAY HEATER ENABLE WILL REDUCE

ENSURE THE DISPLAY MODULE HEATER IS DISABLED.

CHASSIS).

AT THE EDGE OF THE DISPLAY MODULE CARD THAT PLUGS INTO THE
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    TRACKS 1 & 2 CONNECTIONS    

1T2

1T1

1C1

1C2

1R1

1R2

B12 POK2

N12

B12 POK1

N12

2T2

2T1

2C1

2C2

2R1

2R2

+

-

-

A80418

+

-

+

-

TRK

TRK

TRK

+

-

TRACK 1

OUT1.1

OUT1.2

IN1.1

IN1.2

SP1.1

+

RCV1  

RCV2  

CHK1  

CHK2  

XMT1  

XMT2  

A80418

TRK

TRK

TRK

RCV1  

RCV2  

CHK1  

CHK2  

XMT1  

XMT2  

TRACK 2

+

-

-

+

-

+

-

+

-

+

OUT2.1

OUT2.2

IN2.1

IN2.2

SP2.1

 DB8L

 DB7L

 DA8R

 DA7R

 CA4B

 CB4B

             

     POR     

  8

 CA5B

 CB5B

             

     POR     

  7

 DB6L

 DB5L

 DA6R

 DA5R
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LOUISVILLE DIVISION, LOUISVILLE, KY
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DOT# 289 905B
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GD-5
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DA38R

AA17T

GD-6
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AA17B
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XK
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SHT 08

CONT’D ON
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FERRITE BEADS

LOOP ECHELON THROUGH

(NOTE 3)

CPUII+ & VHF COMMUNICATOR

1

4

7

2

5

8

3

6

9

A B

TRBR

RELAY DETAIL

MODEL 27E121.

SOCKET -  SCREW TERMINAL

12 VDC W/ 3 FORM C CONTACTS. 

MODEL KUMP-14D18-12 SOCKET MOUNTABLE

RELAY - POTTER & BRUMFIELD

456

789

123

AB

RELAY WIRING DIAGRAM (REAR VIEW)

(COIL SHOWN ENERGIZED)

DIRECTLY WITH RELAY NUMBERING.

SOCKET NUMBERING CORRESPONDS

NOTE:

LOCATED OVER ENTRY DOOR

TO ILOD #1

SHT. 9

CONT.’D ON

FERRITE BEADS

LOOP BATTERY THROUGH

(NOTE 3)

NOTES:

1)

2) DENOTES TWISTED PAIR.

3)

FOR ALL ECHELON AND LAN WIRING.

USE BELDEN CABLE, PART #8461-u500-60

#16   ALL WIRING    AWG UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

(NOTE 3)

B12

N12

B12

#10

N12

#10
B12 NTRB

ECH

ECH

#10

B12

#10

N12

VHF COMMUNICATOR
SAFETRAN A80276

POWER

SPEECH TX

DTMF TX

DTMF RX

DATA TX

DATA RX

DCD

PTT

SEARII TX

SEARII RX

B N

USER

J2

RADIO UIS NON-VITAL SYSTEM

6 WATT VHF 148 TO 174 MHZ

SEND & RECEIVE DTMF TONES

SPEECH ENUCUATION CAPABLE

ECH

SVC

ECH

REMOTE

HANDSET

ANTENNA

SHIELDED COAXIAL

ANTENNA (MHB5802(S))

MOUNTED OUTSIDE

BUNGALOW

IS-B5OHN-C2

POLYPHASER

CABLE TO

     TRBR    

  B A  

THIS SHEET)

(SEE RELAY DETAIL

(REFER TO PS-907 SHT. 2A) 

REPEATER RELAY JUNCTION BOX.

PART OF POWER OFF INDICATOR LIGHT

 AA1B

 AA6B

 AA2T

AA9B 

AA2B 

 AA2B

 AA8B

20°

20°

      AA     

01L 01R

      AA     

02L 02R

ECH1

+

-

+

-

B

N

MAINT CALL

-

+

CPU II+
A80403

ECH2

A80078

UNIT

TERM.

ECHELON

AS INSTALLED          06 04 14 NAD

LOUISVILLE DIVISION, LOUISVILLE, KY
SIEMENS INDUSTRY INC

DOT# 289 905B
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NOTES:

1)

2) DENOTES TWISTED PAIR.

#16   ALL WIRING    AWG UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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ACR - P&B RELAY, 2FB

RELAY PART #PRD-11DG0-12

(WITH TWO 30A CONTACTS @ 240VAC)

B B
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7 8
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COIL
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ACR

(grn)

(grn)

B12

N12

GND FAULT DATA

GND FAULT TEST

B12

N12

B12

N12

AC N12

#12

#12

XB12

XN12

XN12

TESTSWK

P
O
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R

B
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BAT 2

BAT 2

E GND 1

E GND 2
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N
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BAT 1
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+ -
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+ - + - F H F H + -

INTERNAL EVENT RECORDERSEAR IIi
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     ACR     

  2 1  
NV

JUNCTION BOX

INDICATION RELAY

POWER CONTROL AND

PART OF SEARIIi

AA7T 

 CC4B

 CD4B

AA16T

AS INSTALLED          06 04 14 NAD

LOUISVILLE DIVISION, LOUISVILLE, KY
SIEMENS INDUSTRY INC

DOT# 289 905B
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PHASE 3

P3

3 PH DIVIDED HIGHWAY  NAD MRB140604

CONFIGKEY:

MODEL:

SERIAL #:

SITE IDENTIFIER:

30    

C06C/2ANA V2.3

            

B12

XB12

LOW ALARM RETURN RETURNHIGH ALARM

11.6

13.8

12.6

14.8 17.8

15.6 14.6

16.8

DOT#    

* FIELD TO PROVIDE SERIAL #

289 905B

JUMPER

B

D

C

E

BC2B BC2T

XK

GDK

JMPK B12

XB12

XN12

B12

N12

NXK

NGDK

NPOK-1

POK-1

AA1T 

AA6T 

AA2T 

AA11T

AA12T

 9  6 

     POR     

       

RADOME

SHT 06

CONT’D ON

"B" GND

TO WALL

"C" GND

TO WALL

SHT. 9

ON

CONT’D

EXTERNAL POWER
+

-

15V NOMINAL

POWER SOURCE

12V RECHARGEABLE

EXTERNAL BATTERY

12VDC NOMINAL

LOOP POWER OUTPUT

POWER FAIL SENSE INPUT

+

-

+

+

-

-

ANALOG/DIGITAL INPUTS

1
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4

5

RELAY OUTPUT
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-

DIGITAL cRTU

XING DOWN 10

GATE NOT DN
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XB12      
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XN12

NOTES:

1)

2)

3)

4)

LOD B

LOD A

ILOD #1

ILOD #1

SHT. 7

ON

CONT.’D

LOD B

LOD A

ILOD #2

ILOD #2

DENOTES TWISTED PAIR.

DENOTES RECTIFIER : (SAFETRAN #8008A299006)

FOR ALL ECHELON AND LAN WIRING.

USE BELDEN CABLE, PART #8461-u500-60

(
N

O
T

E
 
4
)

(
N

O
T

E
 
4
)

(NOTE 4)

#16   ALL WIRING TO BE    AWG MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

(NOTE 5)

OUT OF SERVICE JUMPERS

2-20 AMP CONTROLLERS W/ 2 ILODS

5)

SHT.8

ON

CONT’D

XB12-1

XB12-2

XN12-1

XN12-2

COM-1

COM-2

TO TAKE TRACKS 1 & 2 (T1 & T2) OUT OF SERVICE, JUMPER AC1T TO AC1B

TRACK 1 AND TRACK 2

BELL-1

#10

XB12

#10

XN12

#10

XB12

#10

XN12

#10

2L1

#10

2L2

#10

1L1

#10

1L2

#10

XB12

#10

XN12

#10

XB12

#10

XN12

B12

N12

B12

N12

E
C

H

E
C

H

B12 OOS1

N12

XN12

MTSS-1

GD-1

XN12

GP

XN12

GD-2

XN12

XN12

GOD

GC-1GC-1

XN12-2AXN12-1A

GCA-1

XN12

XB12

TESTSWKTEST

GCA

MTSS-2

XN12

GC-2GC-2

GCA-2

#10

#10

#10

XB12

#10

XB12

#10

XN12

#10

XN12

#10

XN12

#10

XN12

DA26R

      AB     

7B  7T

      AB     

8B  8T

      AB     

5B  5T

      AB     

6B  6T

      AC     

1T  1B

    SSCC-1   

 
 
 
 

1
L
1

 
 
 
 

1
L
2

A80405

B NB N

+

-

+

-

+

-

+

-

+

-

(GD)

(GP)

(GD)

(GP)

+

-

WARNING

CAUTION

1 BELL

1GC

IN7.1

IN7.2

IN7.3

IN7.4

IN7.5

    SSCC-2   

 
 
 
 

2
L
1

 
 
 
 

2
L
2

A80405

B NB N

+

-

+

-

+

-

+

-

+

-

(GD)

(GP)

(GD)

(GP)

+

-

WARNING

CAUTION

2 BELL

2GC

IN8.1

IN8.2

IN8.3

IN8.4

IN8.5

A80078

UNIT

TERM.

ECHELON

    ILOD#1   

NB ECH

LOD A LOD B

PER LOBE)

(30 AMP CAPACITY

P/N A80271

SENSOR

CURRENT

ILOD

    ILOD#2   

N BECH

LOD ALOD B

PER LOBE)

(30 AMP CAPACITY

P/N A80271

SENSOR

CURRENT

ILOD

AA18T

AA12B

AA13B

AA17B

AA18B

AA12B

AA13B

AA19B

 AA4B

 AA7B

AA8T 

AA3B 

 AA8T

 AA3B

AA18T

DA27R

DA19R

AA18B

DB39L

AA19B

DB19L

AA16B

DA45R

AA16B

      AB     

1B  1T

      AB     

3T  3B

      AB     

4T  4B

      AB     

2T  2B

DA17R

AA19T

DA22R

DB17L

DB22L

CC4T 

 TEST SWITCH 

AA17T

DB27L

DB22L

      AB     

7B  7T

      AB     

8B  8T

DA16R

DA13R

CC4T 

CC4B 

CD5T 

CD4T 

CD5T 

CD4B 

DA18R

DB18L

DA17R

DB17L

DA15R

DB15L

AS INSTALLED          06 04 14 NAD

LOUISVILLE DIVISION, LOUISVILLE, KY
SIEMENS INDUSTRY INC

DOT# 289 905B
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BELL-2
DB26L

XN12

MTSS-5

AA15T

DA46R

XN12

MTSS-6

AA15B

DB46L

#10

° 1
      AD     

3L  3R

#10

#10

° 1
      AD     

4L  4R #10

#10

#10

E26-28-15

#10

#10

° 1
      AD     

6L  6R

° 1
      AD     

8L  8R

#10

#10

E25-27-15

#10

° 1
      AD     

5L  5R

° 1
      AD     

7L  7R

#10

#10

#10

XN12
CD5B DC15L

COM-4

#10

XN12
CD3T DA11R

COM-5

#10

XN12
CD4T DB11L

COM-6

#10

XB12

XB12

CC6T 

CC6B 
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